PULASKI FISCAL COURT ORDINANCE NO.: 7/0.0

- WHEREAS: A dark and bloody chapter of our Country's history was written on the battlefields of the great War Between the States, and;
- WHEREAS: Several pages of that history were recorded at Mill Springs, Pulaski County, Kentucky, whereon hundreds of soldiers from the North and South lost their lives fighting for their separate causes, and;
- WHEREAS: Those gallant soldiers of the Union, killed in battle were immortalized by the establishment of the Mill Springs National Cemetary, and;
- WHEREAS: The brave Sons-of-the-South have lain, these so many years, in unrecognized silence, since that dreadful day of battle;

BE IT NOW THEREFORE ORDAINED BY THE FISCAL COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY PURSUANT TO THE POWERS VESTED IN THE FISCAL COURT UNDER KRS 67.083, FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE PEOPLE OF PULASKI COUNTY AND TO COMMERATE THOSE SOUTHERN SOLDIERS WHO DIED ON THE BATTLEFIELD AT MILL SPRINGS, KY.

THAT THE HALLOWED GROUND KNOWN AS ZOLLICOFFER PARK, IN NANCY, PULASKI COUNTY, KENTUCKY, IS HEREBY DECLARED A COUNTY SHRINE, THE PROPERTY OF PULASKI COUNTY WITH ALL THE RAMIFICATIONS AND ACCOUNTERMENTS THEREUNTO PERTAINING.

PULASKI FISCAL COURT

COUNTY-JUDGE EXECUTIVE

ORDINANCE NO. 7/0./

RE: AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE DISALLOWANCE OF HUNTING AT THE PULASKI COUNTY PARK

BE IT ENACTED by the Fiscal Court of Pulaski County that:

- (1) The Fiscal Court finds that the proscription of the act and conduct hereinafter made and declared to be a criminal offense is necessary to the operation of the Pulaski County Park in such a manner as shall best promote and serve the safety, convenience and general welfare of the people of the County and all other persons having access or such business therein.
- (2) For the purpose of this Ordinance, the term "Pulaski County Park" means and includes all the public grounds and property located inside the park gate and every part and portion of such grounds, buildings and property, all facilities, appurtenances and roadways, including the campground, recreation areas and all that portion maintained by the county.
- (3) The above area is hereby designated "Posted Property" as a "No Hunting Area" and any persons who enter upon these premises with firearms, bows or other weapons capable of killing animals or other wildlife shall be subject to criminal prosectution under the laws of the Commonwealth.

This Ordinance shall be enforced by the Conservation Officers of the Department of Fish & Wildlife, the Pulaski County Sheriff's office and all other peace officers.

PULASKI FISCAL COURT

COUNTY JUDGE EXECUTIVE

ATTEST:

COUNTY COURT CLERK

131- Reading - Dec. 11, 1985 - Passed and - Reading - 1-8-86 - Passed